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ABSTRACT

Purpose: To assess the knowledge, attitude
and practice towards oral Health among the
Tibetan refugees living in the Udaipur city,
Rajasthan, India. Methodology: It is a cross-
sectional questionnaire study to assess
knowledge, attitude and practice towards oral
health among the Tibetan refugees who are the
residents of Udaipur city. In the present study
interview schedule survey was organized on
304 Tibetan refugees for 7 days. A self-
administered close  ended  structured
questionnaire consisting of 18 items, including
10 question to assess the knowledge, 3
questions regarding their attitude and 5
questions to determine their practice towards
oral health. Results: Majority of refugees had
low knowledge regarding oral health. Only
32% of all the refugees had the knowledge of
effect of fluoride on teeth. Overall, a large
number 208 (68%) of Tibetan refugees in all
the age groups does not avail regular dental
Visits. About 61% of refugees visited dentist
only when they were suffering from dental
pain. Among all the refugees Knowledge score
of oral health among females were less than
males. Conclusion: In conclusion, the oral
health knowledge, attitude and practice among
the Tibetan refugees in Udaipur city is below
the satisfactory level.
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INTRODUCTION

Caries and periodontal diseases are most common
oral diseases effects all type of populations. In
India a large proportion of population is affected
by various dental diseases both the residents and
immigrant population.™ People crossing national
and cultural frontiers often originate from
populations with disease patterns, health
behaviors and health care measures different from
those at their destination. Indigenous poor,
immigrants, racial and ethnic minorities, and
medically compromised populations, are often
those who suffer the worst oral health.! 2 Upon
entering a "Western" society, immigrants
commonly experience a social "culture shock",
which involves social, cultural, environmental,
and psychological determinants. The stress of
migration can lead to depression, sadness, lack of
self-confidence, personal and family crises, low
utilization of health services and unfavorable
health behavior.*™ Following in the footsteps of
the 14th Dalai Lama more than 150,000 Tibetan
refugees have fled to India during the past 50
years. He left with his initial entourage in 1959,
following an  abortive uprising of  disputed
motivations.®!  Udaipur, one of the famous
touristcity in India. There are large number of
immigrants from the neighboring countries in
search of job opportunities and better living
conditions. Since their exodus in 1959, a few
Tibetans have made Udaipur city their
home.Karten Tsering has been coming to Udaipur
from the last 24 years; he is the leader of this sub-
group which consists of 55 Tibetan families.!”!
Various studies were conducted to assess the oral
health status among various immigrant
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Table 1: Knowledge score of oral health in various age groups. (N=304)

Question OPTIONS 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 Total P-
years years years years Value
Correct 40 64 (44%) 16 (11%) 24 (17%) 144 (48
(28%) %)
Q1. Consuming too much sweet food causes 24 0 0 0 160 *
tooth decay/dental caries Incorrect (15%) 72(45%) 32 (20%) 32 (20%) (52%) 0.01
64 136 304
0, 0,
Total (21%) (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) (100%)
16 120
0, 0, 0,
Correct (13%) 48 (40%) 40 (33%) 16 (14%) (40%)
Q2. Gum bleeding means inflamed gum Incorrect (22;1) 88 (48%) 8 (4%) 40 (22%) (61(;3‘;) ) 0.00
64 136 304
0, 0,
Total (21%) (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) (100%)
48 120
0, 0, 0,
Correct (40%) 48(40%) 8 (6%) 16 (14%) (40%)
Q3. Regular brushing of teeth can protect oneself 0 0 0 0 184 ox
from gum bleeding. Incorrect 16 (8%) 88 (48%)  40(22%) 40 (22%) (60%) 0.00
64 136 304
0, 0,
Total (21%) (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) (100%)
Correct (33;) 24 (30%) 16 (20%)  16(20%) 80 (26%)
. 40 112 224 *
0, 0,
Q4. Dental plague means soft debris on teeth. Incorrect (18%) (50%) 32 (14%) 40 (18%) (76%) 0.01
64 136 304
0, 0,
Total (21%) (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) (100%)
16 112
0, 0, 0,
Correct (14%) 56 (50%) 24 (22%) 16 (14%) 379%)
. 48 192 *
0, 0, 0,
Q5. Dental plaque can lead to dental caries. Incorrect (25%) 80 (42%) 24 (12%) 40(21%) (63%) 0.01
64 136 304
0, 0,
Total 21%) (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) (100%)
orrect () () ()
C (2315/0) 56 (41%) 16 (12%)  32(23%) ( :5302 )
Q6. Carious or decayed teeth can affect teeth 32 0 0 0 168
appearance. Incorrect (19%) 80 (48%)  32(19%) 24 (14%) (55%) 0.06
64 136 304
Total 48 (16% 18%
otal @1%) (45%) 8 (16%) 56 (18%) (100%)
Correct 8(20%) 16 (40%) 0 16 (40%) 40 (13%)
56 120 264 -
0, 0,
Q7. Sweets affect the teeth adversely. Incorrect (21%) (45%) 48 (18%) 40 (16%) (87%) 0.00
64 136 304
0, 0,
Total 21%) (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) (100%)
24 136
0, 0, 0,
Correct (18%) 56 (41%) 32 (23%) 24 (18%) (45%)
. i 40 168 0.00™
0, 0, 0,
Q8. Fizzy drinks affect the teeth adversely Incorrect 23%) 80 (48%) 16 (10%) 32 (19%) (55%)
64 136 304
Total @1%) (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) (100%)
Correct (2?;]) 32 (33%) 24 (25%) 16 (17%) 96 (32%)
i . 40 104 208 0.00™
0, 0,
Q9. Using fluoride strengthens the teeth Incorrect (19%) (50%) 24 (12%) 40 (19%) (68%)
64 136 304
0, 0,
Total (21%) (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) (100%)
Correct 8 (25%) 0 8 (25%) 16 (50%) Si/é)l !
Q10. General body health has a relationship to 56 136 0 0 272 .
oral health and dental diseases. Incorrect (22%) (50%) 40 (14% 40 (14%) (89%) 0.00
64 136 304
0, 0,
Total (21%) (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) (100%)
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Table 2: Attitude and practice towards oral health in various age groups. (N=304)

Question OPTIONS 21-30 31-40 41-50 years 51-60 Total P-
years years years Value
Attitude
Q1. Are you Yes 24(25%) 40 (41%) 16 (17%) 16 (17%) 96 (32%)
availing regular No 40 (19%) 96 (46%) 32 (16%) 40 (19%) 208 (68%) 0.65
dental Visits? Total 64 (21%) 136 (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) 304 (100%)
Regularly every 6 to 12 40 (33%) 40 (33%) 8 (6%) 32(28%) 120 (39%)
Q2. Frequency months. 0.00%*
of dental visits. When | have dental pain 24 (13%) 96 (52%) 40 (22%) 24 (13%) 184 (61%)
Total 64 (21%) 136 (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) 304 (100%)
Q3. History of Less than 6 months ago. 24 (25%) 32 (33%) 24 (25%) 16 (17%) 96 (32%)
last dental visit More than 6 months ago. 40 (19%) 104 (50%) 24 (12%) 40 (19%) 208 (68%) 0.00**
Total 64 (21%) 136 (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) 304 (100%)
Practice
Once per day 32 (17%) 72 (24%) 40 (22%) 40 (22%) 184 (61%)
Frequency of Twice per day 16 (18%) 56 (64%) 8 (9%) 8 (9%) 88 (28%) 0.00%*
Tooth brushing More than twice per day 16 (50%) 8 (25%) 0 8 (25%) 32 (11%) '
Total 64 (21%) 136 (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) 304 (100%)
Time spent for Less than 1 minute 8 (9%) 40 (41%) 8 (9%) 40 (41%) 96 (32%)
brushing. More than 1 minute 56 (27%) 96 (46%) 40 (19%) 16 (8%) 208 (68%) 0.00**
Total 64 (21%) 136 (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) 304 (100%)
Frequency of Once per day 48 (25%) 88 (46%) 40 (21%) 16 (8%) 192 (63%)
eating sweet More than once per day 16 (14%) 48 (43%) 8 (7%) 40 (36%) 112 (27%) 0.00**
food. Total 64 (21%) 136 (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) 304 (100%)
Frequency of Never/once in a while 0 0 0 8 (100%) 8 (3%)
taking 1 time/ week 0 16(33%) 16 (34%) 16 (33%) 48 (16%)
candy/chocolat 2 times / week 24(21%) 56 (50%) 8 (8%) 24 (21%) 112 (37%) 0.00**
e/ Everyday 40 (29%) 64 (47%) 24 (18%) 8 (6%) 136 (44%)
sweets. Total 64 (21%) 136 (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) 304 (100%)
Never/once in a while 16 (50%) 8 (25%) 8(25%) 0 32 (11%)
Frequency of 1 time/ week 16 (29%) 24 (43%) 8 (14%) 8 (14%) 56 (18%)
taking soft 2 times / week 24 (20%) 56 (47%) 16 (13%) 24 (20%) 120 (39%) 0.00**
drinks Everyday 8 (8%) 48 (50%) 16 (17%) 24 (25%) 96 (32%)
Total 64 (21%) 136 (45%) 48 (16%) 56 (18%) 304 (100%)

populationst*®*? in various parts of world shows
poor oral health status of refugees, but very little
data is available on knowledge, attitude and
practice towards oral health among the refugees
as this data is needed planning and evaluation of
health promotion program and systemic analysis
of oral health behavior may help the specification
of oral health messages as well as development of
behavior modification strategies relevant to
refugee population. Therefore the aim of the
study is to assess the knowledge, attitude and
practice towards oral health among the Tibetan
refugees.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

It is a cross-sectional questionnaire study to
assess knowledge, attitude and practice towards
oral health among the Tibetan refugees who are
the residents of Udaipur city. In Udaipur city
there is only one settlement of Tibetan refuge at
Samorbagh area of the city. In the present study

interview schedule survey was organized on 304
Tibetan refugees for 7 days. An ethical clearance
was obtained from Ethical committee of Darshan
Dental College & Hospital, Udaipur. Permission
for survey is taken prior from the main authority
in the refugee camp. Only those refugees who had
given the written informed consent and present at
the day of survey were included in the study. A
self-administered  close  ended  structured
questionnaire consisting of 18 items, including 10
question to assess the knowledge, 3 questions
regarding their attitude and 5 questions to
determine their practice towards oral health. The
questionnaire was pre validated by pilot study on
10% of the sample size. Reliability of the
Questionnaire was assessed by using Test-Retest
and the values of measured Kappa (k) =0.86
Weighted Kappa (k,) = 0.9. Internal consistency
of questionnaires was assessed by applying
Chronbachs-Alpha (a) and the value of a=0.78
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Table 3: Knowledge score of oral health among males and females. (N=304)

Question OPTIONS Males Females TOTAL V:I-ue
Correct 80 (50%) 80 (50%) 160(53%)
. Consuming too much sweet food causes tooth decay/dental ncorrect b 0 b 033
QL. C i h food hd /d | | 64 (44% 80 (56% 144 (47%
caries Total 144 160 (53% 304
(47%) (100%)
0 0
orrect (] () (]
C 80 (67% 40 (33% 120 (39%
0 0, 0 e
Q2. Gum bleeding means inflamed gum Incorrect 64 (35%) 120 (65%) 184 (61%) 0.00
Total 144 160 (53%) 304
(47%) 0 (100%)
Correct (;;);) 80 (43%) 184 (61%)
. 0
Q3. Regular brushing of tgle;:d?zg protect oneself from gum Incorrect 80 67%) 40 (33%) 120 (39%) 0.00™
' 144 7
ota (V
Total @7%) 160 (53%) (1?6%%)
112
Correct (50%) 112 (50%) 224 (74%)
Q4. Dental plaque means soft debris on teeth. Incorrect 32 (40%) 48 (60%) 80 (265%) 0.12
144 4
ota (V
Total @7%) 160 (53%) (1?6%%)
Correct 72 (64%) 40 (36%) 112 (37%)
. | 72 (37% 12 % 192 (63% .
Q5. Dental plaque can lead to dental caries. neorrect (37%) 0 (63%) 92 (63%) 0.00
144 304
Total @7%) 160 (53%) (100%)
112
0, 0,
Correct (67%) 56 (33%) 168 (55%)
Q6. Carious or decayed teeth can affect teeth appearance. Incorrect 32 (24%) 104 (66%) 136 (45%) 0.00**
144 304
0,
Total @7%) 160 (53%) (100%)
Correct 24 (60%) 16 (40%) 40 (13%)
120
0, 0,
Q7. Sweets affect the teeth adversely. Incorrect (45%) 144 (55%) 264 (67%) 0.08
144 304
0,
Total @7%) 160 (53%) (100%)
Correct 72 (43%) 96 (57%) 168 (55%)
0, 0, 0,
Q8. Fizzy drinks affect the teeth adversely Incorrect 72 (53%) 64 (47%) 136 (45%) 0.08
Total 144 a3y
(47%) 0 (100%)
Correct 40 (42%) 56 (58%) 96 (32%)
104
0, 0,
Q9. Using fluoride strengthens the teeth Incorrect (50%) 104 (50%) 208 68%) 0.17
144 304
0,
Total @7%) 160 (53%) (100%)
Correct 24 (60%) 8 (40%) 32 (11%)
Q10. General body health has a relationship to oral health and Incorrect (jjoi ) 152(56%) 272 (89%) 0.00%*
dental diseases. 1 30 '
0,
Total @7%) 160 (53%) (100%)

was measured. The questionnaire adopted from
Petersen et al.'®! and Stenberg et al.™! was used
for data collection. It consisted of four parts,
which were:

a) Part 1, which contained 10 questions to assess
the respondents’ oral health knowledge included
items on the effects of brushing and using
fluoride on dentition, the meaning of gum
bleeding and how to protect against it, the
meaning of dental plaque and its effects, the

effect of sweets and soft drinks on dentition, and
the effects of caries on appearance. Each correct
answer will be given 1 mark and incorrect answer
will be given 0 mark; b) Part 2, which consisted
of 8 questions to assess the respondent’s attitude
and practice towards oral health, which includes
dental visits (regularity, reasons), Frequency and
history of dental visits. Practice towards oral
health was assessed by questions related to
Frequency of Tooth brushing, Time spent for
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Table 4: Attitude and practice towards oral health among males and females. (N=304)

Question OPTIONS Male Female Total P- Value
Attitude
. Yes 32 (33%) 64 (67%) 96 (32%)
r?,;ﬁge d‘;’fﬁf‘\’fl'sl::s% No 112 (54%) 96 46%) 208 (68%) 0.00%*
Total 144 (47%) 160 (53%) 304 (100%)
Regularly every 6 to 12 88 (48%) 96 (52%) 184 (61%)
Q2. Frequency of months. 0.83
dental visits. When | have dental pain 56 (47%) 64 (53%) 120 (39%) '
Total 144 (47%) 160 (53%) 304 (100%)
. Less than 6 months ago. 24 (25%) 72 (75%) 96 (32%)
Q3. dg:f:;?’/igrt'aSt More than 6 months ago. 120 (58%) 88 (42%) 208 (68%) 0.00%*
Total 144 (47%) 160 (53%) 304 (100%)
Practice
Once per day 8 (40%) 24 (60%) 32 (11%)
Q1. Frequency of Twice per day 104 (57%) 80 (43%) 184 (61%) 0.00%*
Tooth brushing More than twice per day 32 (36%) 56 (63%) 88 (28%) '
Total 144 (47%) 160 (53%) 304 (100%)
. Less than 1 minute 48 (50%) 48 (50%) 96 (32%)
Q2. -LIrT:h?E;m for More than 1 minute 96 (46%) 112 (54%) 208 (68%) 053
' Total 144 (47%) 160 (53%) 304 (100%)
Once per day 64 (57%) 48 (44%) 112 (37%)
gj{n ';';‘I‘V‘;Z:go‘g More than once per day 80 (42%) 112 (58%) 192 (63%) 0.00%*
Total 144 (47%) 160 (53%) 304 (100%)
Never/once in a while 56 (50%) 56 (50%) 112 (37%)
Q4. Frequency of 1 time/ week 24 (50%) 24 (50%) 48 (16%)
taking 2 times / week 8 (100%) 0 8 (3%) 0.01*
candy/chocolate/
swests. Everyday 56 (41%) 80 (59%) 136 (44%)
Total 144 (47%) 160 (53%) 304 (100%)
Never/once in a while 16 (50%) 16 (50%) 32 (11%)
1 time/ week 16 (29%) 40 (71%) 56 (18%)
gimzig‘;fzm I‘(’: 2 times / week 64 (53%) 56 (47%) 120 (39%) 0.01%*
Everyday 48 (50%) 48 (50%) 96 (32%)
Total 144 (47%) 160 (53%) 304 (100%)

Frequency of Tooth brushing, Time spent for
brushing, Frequency of eating sweet food,
Frequency of taking candy/chocolate/sweets,
Frequency of taking soft drinks. Questionnaires
were checked at the end of each day for
omissions,  incomplete  answers,  unclear
statements or illegible writing. Responses were
then carefully coded, with verification.
RESULTS

Majority of refugees had low knowledge
regarding oral health. 52% of refugees had given
incorrect answer to the question that consuming
too much sweet food causes tooth decay/dental
caries. While 60 % of the refugees don’t know
that Gum bleeding means inflamed gum. Only
13% know that sweets affect the teeth adversely.
Only 32% of all the refugees had the knowledge
of effect of fluoride on teeth. Answer to the
question on relationship between Oral health and
General health was correctly given by only 11%
of total refugees. Knowledge regarding oral

health was significantly (p<0.00) higher among
31-40 years age group (Table 1). Overall, a large
number 208 (68%) of Tibetan refugees in all the
age groups does not avail regular dental Visits.
About 61% of refugees visited dentist only when
they were suffering from dental pain. 68% of the
all the refugees had not visited to dentists for
more than 6 months. Of aal the age groups
significantly 184 (61%) higher number of
refugees brushes their teeth once daily but time
spend to brush their teeth is more than 1 minute
by most 206 (68%) of the refugees. Frequency of
taking candy/chocolate/sweets and soft drinks
was also higher among all the Tibetan refugees,
about  44% of all refugees  take
candy/chocolate/sweets every day while 32% of
them drink soft drinks every day (Table 2).
Among all the refugees Knowledge score of oral
health among females were less than males. {80
(56%)} of the Tibetan females refugees were not
knowing that consuming too much sweet food
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causes tooth decay/dental caries. Larger number
{80 (67%)} of males doesn’t know the answer to
the question that regular brushing of teeth can
protect oneself from gum bleeding. Only 32
(11%) of the males and females Tibetan refugees
had given correct answer to the question that
General body health has a relationship to oral
health and dental diseases (Table 3). Significantly
(p<0.00) Higher number of {64 (67%)} females
refugees are availing regular dental visits than
males. Significantly (p<0.00) More female
refugees {72 (75%)} were visited the dentists in
less than 6 months. Significantly higher number
of females {56 (63%)} brushes their teeth more
than twice per day. Frequency of eating sweet
food and taking candy/chocolate/sweets was
higher among female refugees (Table 4).
DISCUSSION

In the present study 60% of respondents knows
that Gum bleeding means inflamed gum as
compared to the study by Cheah Whye Lian et al
> on secondary school students in Kuching,
Sarawak determined that 50% of respondents
gave correct answer to the question that Gum
bleeding means inflamed gum. In the present
study 39% of Tibetan refugees visits dentists 6
months to 1 year, while in the study done by
Locker D et al.,"** on Canadian refugees in New
York 72.6% of visiting the dentist at least once a
year, this may be due to the better availability of
dental services in developed country like USA
than India. In the present study more number of
females was visiting dentist regularly every 6 to
12 months but there was no significant
association  (p>0.00) between gender and
frequency of dental visit. Same results were
shown in the study done by Cheah Whye Lian et
al.,™ on secondary school students in Kuching in
which more number of females (57%) visiting
dentists regularly every 6 to 12 months. In the
present study significantly less number of Tibetan
refugees availing regular dental visits, same
results shown by the study conducted on Chinese
Adults by Lin HC.E? In the present study
significantly (p<0.00) less number of Tibetan
refugees brush their teeth twice daily. As
compared to the study 11 done on Tibetan
immigrants residing in Bangalore City, India by
G. Radha in which only 35% of Tibetan refugees
brush their teeth twice daily. 18.46% of African
immigrants to Philadelphia brushed twice a day in

contrast with the 61.3% immigrants to New
England, 90% of Latin American migrants to
Japan brushed more than twice a day™® and 80%
of Hmong immigrants to U.S brushed twice
day." In a study on Tibetan and local school
children of Kushalnagar, Mysore district, India by
Havaldar KS,®” 25% of Tibetans brush twice
daily. In other study by Ling Zhu®? on Chinese
adolescents 44% of respondents brushed twice a
day.
CONCLUSION
In conclusion, the oral health knowledge, attitude
and practice among the Tibetan refugees in
Udaipur city is below the satisfactory level. The
findings of this study suggest that awareness on
the importance of oral health needs to be
enhanced among the Tibetan refugees. The oral
health education programs should be intensified
to promote oral healthcare a lifelong practice. The
incorporation of oral health education activities
should be done to change the attitude of the
refugees.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST & SOURCE OF

FUNDING

The author declares that there is no source of

funding and there is no conflict of interest among

all authors.

BIBLIOGRAPHY

1. Petersen PE, Bourgeois D, Ogawa H,
Estupinan-Day S, Ndiyae C. The global
burden of oral diseases and risks to oral
health. Bulletinof the World Health
Organization 2005;83:661-9.

2.  US Department of Health and Human
Services. Oral Health in
America: a report of the Surgeon General.
Executive summary. Rockville, MD: US
Department of Health and Human Services,
National Institute of Health, National
Institute of Dental and Craniofacial
Research; 2000.

3. Ten Cate JM. Consensus statements on
Fluorides Usage andAssociated Research
Questions. Caries Res 2001;35:71-3.

4. Corrigan M, Newton JT, Gibbons DE,
Locker D. The mouth-bodysplit: Conceptual
models of oral health and their relationship
to general health among ethnic minorities
South Thameshealth region. Community
Dental Health 2001;18:42-6.

IJOCR Jan - Mar 2015; Volume 3 Issue 1



Oral health among the tibetan refugees

Shrivastava R, Reddy UK, Bhargava P, Mathur H, Parashar A, Rai V

5.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Selikowitz HS. Acknowledging cultural
differences in the care of refugees and
immigrants. Int Dent J 1994;44:59-61.
Yaphe J, Schein M, Naveh P. Ethiopian
parents' perception of their children's health:
a focus group study of immigrants to Israel.
Isr Med Assoc 2001;3:932-6.

Selwitz RH, Ismail Al, Pitts NB. Dental
caries Lancet 2007;369:51-9.

Available on
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Refugees_in_In
dia. Accessed on 19.01.2015.

Available on
http://udaipurtimes.com/tibetans-welcome-
winter-in-udaipur/. Accessed on 19.01.2015
Havaldar KS, Bhat SS, Hegde SK. Oral
health status of Tibetan and local
schoolchildren of Kushalnagar, Mysore
district, India: A comparative study. Journal
of Indian Society of Pedodontics and
Preventive Dentistry 2014;32(2):125-9.
Radha K, Pushpanjali K, Aruna CN.
Acculturation and oral health status among
tibetan immigrantsresiding in Bangalore
City, India. J Clin Exp Dent 2011;3(4):274-
9.

Maserejian NN, Trachtenberg F, Hayes C,
Tavares M. Oral Health Disparities in
Children of Immigrants: Dental Caries
Experience at Enrollment and during
Follow-Up inthe New England Children’s
Amalgam Trial. Am Association of Pub
Health Dentistry. 2008;68(1):14-21.
Petersen PE, Aleksejuniene J, Christensen
LB, Eriksen HM, Kalo 1. Oral health
behavior and attitudes of adults in Lithuania.
Acta Odontol Scand 2000;58(6):243-8.
Petersen PE, Bourgeois D, Ogawa H,
Estupinan-Day S, Ndiaye C. The global
burden of oral diseases and risks to oral
health. Bull World Health Organ
2005;83(9):661-9.

Lian CY, Phing TS, Chat CS, Shin BG,
Baharuddin LH, Che ZBJ. Oral health
knowledge, attitude and practice among
secondary school students in Kuching,
Sarawak. Archives of Orofacial Sciences
2010; 5(1):9-16.

Locker D, Clarke M, Murray H. Oral health
status of Canadian-born and immigrant
adolescents in  North York, Ontario.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Community Dent Oral
Epidemiol 1998;26(3):177-81.

Lin HC, Wong MCM, Wang ZJ, Lo ECM.
Oral Health Knowledge, Altitudes, and
Practices of Chinese Adults. J Dent Res
2001;80(5):1466-70.

Otsuru J, Masayunki U, Shinada K, Spolsky
VW, Maida CA, Kawaguchi YA.
Comparative study of oral health status in a
migrant/Japanese’s sample. J] Med Dent Sci
2006;53:27-33.

Okunseri C, Yang M, Gonzalez C, LeMay
W, lacopino AM. Hmong adults self-rated
oralhealth: A pilot study. J Immigrant
Minority Health 2008:10:81-8.

Zhu L, Petersen PE, Wang HE, Bian JE,
Zhang BX. Oral health knowledge, attitudes
and behavior of children and adolescents in
China.  International  Dental  Journal
2003;53:289-98.

IJOCR Jan - Mar 2015; Volume 3 Issue 1



